

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Original Suit(s). No(s).1/2004

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARANCHAL

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 47/2004 (X)

Date : 13-11-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTAFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Sunil Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AORMs. Aishwarya Bhati, AAG UP
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AORFor Respondent(s) Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Saif Mahmood, Adv.
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR
Ms. Monika, Adv.
Mr. Sukrit R. Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Nitya Madhusoodhanan, Adv.Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sunita Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Prakash, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. Vijay K. Jain, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is stated by learned counsel for the parties that the Chief Minister of Uttar Pradesh and the Chief Minister of Uttarakhand have recently had a meeting and there is possibility that this matter can be settled out of court. It is also stated that there are several other properties in respect of which there are similar disputes and the intention is to settle all these matters at one go.

It is finally stated that the Chief Secretaries of the two States have been authorized to enter into discussions and to try and settle the matter.

A request for an adjournment by three weeks is prayed for.

We adjourn the matter by four weeks. The matter be listed on 14th December, 2017.

We expect the Chief Secretaries of both the States to look at the matter in right earnest and in a positive manner and arrive at a settlement in the larger interest of the people of both the States.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER